In accordance with Staff Accounting Bulletin (“SAB”) No. 99, Materiality, and SAB No. 108, Considering the Effects of Prior Year Misstatements
when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements, we evaluated the errors and, based on an analysis of quantitative and
qualitative factors, determined that the related impact was not material to our consolidated financial statements for any prior annual or interim
period. Therefore, amendments of previously filed reports are not required.
In accordance with Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) 250, Accounting Changes and Error Corrections, we corrected the errors for the
three and nine months ended September 30, 2018 by revising the condensed consolidated financial statements appearing herein. Periods not
presented herein will be revised, as applicable, in future filings.

11

The effects of the revision on our condensed consolidated statements of income for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018 are
as follows:

 Three Months Ended  Nine Months Ended
 September 30, 2018  September 30, 2018

(In millions, except per share data)
As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Revised
As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Revised

Revenue

Service revenue $ 2,487.9  $ (211.0)  $ 2,276.9  $ 7,159.2  $ (542.3)  $ 6,616.9

Product revenue 595.2  211.0  806.2  1,907.3  542.3  2,449.6

Total revenue 3,143.8  —  3,143.8  9,229.9  —  9,229.9

Costs and expenses

Cost of service revenue 2,046.6  (186.4)  1,860.2  5,846.0  (357.6)  5,488.4

Cost of product revenue 481.0  186.4  667.4  1,559.9  357.6  1,917.5

Total costs and expenses 2,863.7  —  2,863.7  8,527.2  —  8,527.2

Net income (loss) attributable to TechnipFMC plc $ 136.9  $ —  $ 136.9  $ 337.7  $ —  $ 337.7

Earnings (loss) per share attributable to TechnipFMC plc (Note
8)

Basic $ 0.30  $ —  $ 0.30  $ 0.73  $ —  $ 0.73

Diluted $ 0.30  $ —  $ 0.30  $ 0.73  $ —  $ 0.73

Weighted average shares outstanding (Note 8)

Basic 454.5  —  454.5  460.0  —  460.0

Diluted 459.0  —  459.0  464.0  —  464.0

Leases – The majority of our leases are operating leases. We account for leases in accordance with ASC Topic 842, Leases, which we
adopted on January 1, 2019 using the modified retrospective method. Refer to Note 5 for further discussion of the adoption, including the
impact on our 2019 financial statements.

NOTE 2. PLANNED SPIN-OFF TRANSACTION

On August 26, 2019, we announced that our Board of Directors had unanimously approved a plan to separate our Onshore/Offshore segment,
loading systems and process automation businesses into an independent, publicly traded company (“Technip Energies”). The transaction is